## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

## SESSION 1995

S 1 SENATE BILL 984 Short Title: SE UNC-TV Tower Funds. (Public) Sponsors: Senators Rand, Edwards, Parnell, Soles, Plyler, Conder, and Hobbs. Referred to: Appropriations May 4, 1995 A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO COMPLETE THE TRANSMISSION TOWER FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA CENTER FOR PUBLIC TELEVISION'S TRANSMITTER TO SERVE SOUTHEASTERN NORTH CAROLINA. The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Board of Governors of The University of North Carolina the sum of two million dollars (\$2,000,000) for the 1995-96 fiscal year to complete the transmission tower for The University of North Carolina Center for Public Television's transmitter to serve Southeastern North Carolina. Sec. 2. This act becomes effective July 1, 1995.

1 2

3

4 5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12